

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of Michigan,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE  
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRATION  
RIGHTS, AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY  
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN),

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR XIV FOUNDATION;  
MARC SCHNIEDERJANS, NEBRASKA CIVIL  
RIGHTS INITIATIVE; RACHEL ALEXANDER,  
ARIZONA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE; LEON  
DROLET, MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE;  
GARY HOPPER, NEW HAMPSHIRE HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES; GLYNN CUSTRED, AUTHOR,  
CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE; SEN.  
JOE HUNE, MICHIGAN SENATE; SEN. DAVID B.  
ROBERTSON, MICHIGAN SENATE; REP. PETE  
LUND, MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES;  
LARRY P. ARNN, FOUNDING CHAIRMAN,  
CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS INITIATIVE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MATTHEW G. DAVIS

NORMAN C. WITTE

GARY L. FIELD

*Counsel of Record*

WITTE LAW OFFICES

119 E. Kalamazoo Street

Lansing, Michigan 48933-2111

(517) 485-0070

Facsimile (517) 485-0187

glfield@fieldlawgroup.com

*Counsel for XIV Foundation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Lower courts' application of the political- process doctrine with respect to alleged violations of the Fourteenth Amendment's Equal Protection Clause has been narrow, and applied to only <i>avoid</i> illicit govern- ment discrimination, never to mandate it, as the result below would require; as such, this Court should grant Petitioner's request for Writ of Certiorari.....	4
II. Without this Court's guidance to resolve the dispute among the circuits, colleges and would-be students face the menace of misapplication of the political process doctrine as more states approve of measures to end racial preferences.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>AT&amp;T v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009) .....	9
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir 1997).....	2, 10
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integra- tion &amp; Immigrant Rights, et al. v. Regents of Univ. of Michigan</i> , 08-1387, 2012 WL 5519918 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2012).....	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008) .....	9
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, et al.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	8
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. ____ (2011).....	9
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	2, 6, 7, 8

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 4, 6
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 26.....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(H).....10

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....1
